

CASE NOS. 23-35440 & 23-35450

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Mike Moyle, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

United States,

Appellee.

State of Idaho,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

United States,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Idaho

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Ilya Shapiro

Counsel of Record

Tim Rosenberger

MANHATTAN INSTITUTE

52 Vanderbilt Ave.

New York, NY 10017

(212) 599-7000

ishapiro@manhattan.institute

September 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES`	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. EMTALA Ensures Equal Treatment of Patients, not a National Standard of Care.....	4
A. Congress Passed EMTALA to Address “Patient Dumping”	4
B. EMTALA Has Never Been Understood to Require a National Standard of Care	6
II. Reading a National Standard of Care into EMTALA Would Have Grave Implications for Numerous Other State Laws.....	8
A. Gender-Affirming Care	9
B. Medical Aid-in-Dying Laws.....	10
C. Right-to-Try Laws	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Brooks v. Maryland General Hosp., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 708 (4th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health Syst./W.</i> , 289 F. 3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).	7
<i>Cleland v. Bronson Health Care Group, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 266, (6th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Del Carmen Guadalupe v. Negron Agosto</i> , 299 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	1
<i>Fratlicelli-Torres v. Hosp. Hermanos</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Gatewood v. Wash. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	11
<i>Hardy v. N.Y. City Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Hines v. Adair Cnty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. Corp.</i> , 827 F.Supp. 426 (W.D. Ky. 1993)....	4
<i>Hunt ex. rel. Hunt v. Lincoln Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 317 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>John Muir Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 726 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Marshall v. E. Carroll Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist.</i> , 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. ____ (2024) (per curiam)	3
<i>Nartey v. Franciscan Health Hosp.</i> , 2 F.4th 1020 (7th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Newsom v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 653 F.2d 1100 (6th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Smith v. Crisp Reg’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>St. Anthony Hosp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum.Servs.</i> , 309 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Summers v. Baptist Med. Ctr. Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Torreti v. Main Line Hosps., Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2009)	7

<i>Vickers v. Nash Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	4
<i>Williams v. Dimensions Health Corp.</i> , 952 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 291 <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 C.F.R. § 53.111	4
Emergency Treatment and Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395 (1986)	1, 5
Hill-Burton Act, Pub. Law 79-725, 60 Stat. 1040 (July 13, 1946).....	4, 5
Idaho Code § 18-622.....	1

Other Authorities

David A. Ansell and Robert L. Schiff, <i>Patient Dumping</i> , 257 JAMA 1500 (1987).....	5
David E. Engdahl, <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 Duke L.J. 2 (1994).....	11
<i>Federal Right to Try: Questions and Answers</i> , Right to Try National Movement	12
Lindsey Dawson & Jennifer Kates, <i>Policy Tracker: Youth Access to Gender- Affirming Care and State Policy Restrictions</i> , KFF (Aug. 27, 2024)	9
Mark Seidenfeld, <i>The Bounds of Congress’s Spending Power</i> , 61 Ariz. L. Rev. 1 (2019).....	11
<i>States Where Medical Aid in Dying is Authorized</i> , Compassion & Choices.....	10
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Patient Dumping</i> (Sept. 2014).....	4
